The Relationship of Information Disclosure on Compliance with Malaysian Financial

Reporting Standard (MFRS) of Listed Telecommunication Companies in Malaysia.

HALWANI BINTI ABD AZIS

2014990493

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.

JUNE 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah SWT for the guidance,
blessing and for giving me strength to complete the Final Year Project Paper within this three

months.

Besides, | would like to thank to my advisor, Madam Emelia A Girau for the knowledge,
guidance and time spend to complete this final year project paper since the beginning. Thank you
for all the supports, motivation as well as supervision towards this paper. You always gave us
perspective and views through advices and corrections whenever we have gone wrong in doing
the project paper and the encouragement from you help us to be more positive to go through and

complete this project paper.

Not forget to Ass.Prof.Dr.Imbarine Bujang, for the knowledge and guidance in Research
Methodology subject and also to Ms. Dgku Habibah Ag.Kee as my second panel for this project
paper. Apart from that, I also want to thank to all lecturers of UiTM Sabah who direct or

indirectly involved in helping us to give some knowledge and guidance towards the project

paper.

Last but not least, thanks to my family and friends who always support me and shows
their willingness to help me to done this paper successfully. As well as to my manager in Sawit
Kinabalu (Mr. Mohd Sufri Mohd Hajar), who had given me some guidance and information
regarding my project paper and willingly to spent some time to discuss about this project paper.
Big thanks to all of them. Without their knowledge and guidance, | will not able to finish this

project paper.



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction

1.2 Background of Study

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4  Research Objective

1.5  Significant of Study

1.6  Scope and Limitation of Study
1.6.1 Scope of Study
1.6.2 Limitation of Study

1.7  Chapter Outline

CHAPTER 2 THEORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  Introduction
2.1  Mandatory Information Disclosure
2.1.2  Literature Review
2.2  Theoretical Framework
2.3  Empirical Formula
2.4  Empirical Analysis Framework

2.5  Chapter Outline

PAGE

vii
Viii

© 00 00 O O o U1 N -

10
10
12
14
14
18

19



CHAPTER 3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Measurement of Variables
3.2.1 Dependent Variable
3.2.2  Independent Variables
3221 Size (Net Sales)

3.2.2.2 Profitability (Net Profit Ratio)

3.2.2.3 Debt Equity
3.3 Hypothesis
3.4  Data Collection
3.4.1 Data Sampling
3.4.2 Data Processing
3.5  Data Estimation Procedure
3.5.1 Panel Data Analysis
3.5.2  Descriptive Study

3.5.3  Unit Root Test
3.5.4 Diagnostic Test

3.54.1 Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) Test
3.5.4.2  Heteroscedasticity and Serial Correlation Test

CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS

4.0  Introduction

4.1  Results and Findings

4.2  Standard Error Adjustment Model
4.3  Research Hypothesis Testing

CHAPTER5 CONCLUSION
5.0 Conclusion
5.1 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

20
20
21
21
21
21
22
22
23
24
24
25
26
26
29
30
31
31
32

34
37
40
42

43
45

47
54



ABSTRACT

This study is conducted to analyze the level of compliance on information
disclosure with respect to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard of listed
telecommunication companies in Malaysia. Telecommunication companies been chosen
in this study as nowadays telecommunication industry experienced higher competitive
advantage as to compare with other industry. Apart from that, telecommunication
companies have move forward and expand successfully. The independent variables are
company attributes such as size, profitability and debt equity. While, level of mandatory
information disclosure compliance with MFRS as the dependent variable. The
analyzation taking samples that consist of thirteen telecommunications companies and

the data was collected between 2011 until 2015.

Keywords: compliance, MFRS, mandatory information disclosure, Malaysia.



