

The Relationship of Information Disclosure on Compliance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) of Listed Telecommunication Companies in Malaysia.

HALWANI BINTI ABD AZIS

2014990493

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratitude to Allah SWT for the guidance, blessing and for giving me strength to complete the Final Year Project Paper within this three months.

Besides, I would like to thank to my advisor, Madam Emelia A Girau for the knowledge, guidance and time spend to complete this final year project paper since the beginning. Thank you for all the supports, motivation as well as supervision towards this paper. You always gave us perspective and views through advices and corrections whenever we have gone wrong in doing the project paper and the encouragement from you help us to be more positive to go through and complete this project paper.

Not forget to Ass.Prof.Dr.Imbarine Bujang, for the knowledge and guidance in Research Methodology subject and also to Ms. Dgku Habibah Ag.Kee as my second panel for this project paper. Apart from that, I also want to thank to all lecturers of UiTM Sabah who direct or indirectly involved in helping us to give some knowledge and guidance towards the project paper.

Last but not least, thanks to my family and friends who always support me and shows their willingness to help me to done this paper successfully. As well as to my manager in Sawit Kinabalu (Mr. Mohd Sufri Mohd Hajar), who had given me some guidance and information regarding my project paper and willingly to spent some time to discuss about this project paper. Big thanks to all of them. Without their knowledge and guidance, I will not able to finish this project paper.

TABLE OF CONTENT

			PAGE		
TITLE PAGE	i				
DECLARATIO	ii				
LETTER OF T	iii				
ACKNOWLE	iv				
TABLE OF CO	V				
LIST OF FIGU	vii				
LIST OF TAB	viii				
LIST OF ABB	ix				
ABSTRACT	X				
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Introduction	1		
	1.2	Background of Study	2		
	1.3	Problem Statement	5		
	1.4	Research Objective	6		
	1.5	Significant of Study	6		
	1.6	Scope and Limitation of Study	8		
		1.6.1 Scope of Study	8		
		1.6.2 Limitation of Study	8		
	1.7	Chapter Outline	9		
CHAPTER 2	THE	EORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.0	Introduction	10		
	2.1	Mandatory Information Disclosure	10		
		2.1.2 Literature Review	12		
	2.2	Theoretical Framework	14		
	2.3	Empirical Formula	14		
	2.3	•			
		Empirical Analysis Framework			
	2.5	Chapter Outline	19		

CHAPTER 3	DATA AND METHODOLOGY						
	3.0	Introdu	uction		20		
	3.1	Research Design			20		
	3.2	21					
		3.2.1	Depende	nt Variable	21		
		3.2.2	Independ	ent Variables	21		
			3.2.2.1	Size (Net Sales)	21		
			3.2.2.2	Profitability (Net Profit Ratio)	22		
			3.2.2.3	Debt Equity	22		
	3.3	Hypothesis					
	3.4 Data Collection				24		
		3.4.1	Data San	npling	24		
		3.4.2	Data Pro	cessing	25		
	3.5	Data Estimation Procedure					
		3.5.1	Panel Da	ta Analysis	26		
		3.5.2	Descripti	ve Study	29		
	3.5.3 Unit Root Test		30				
		3.5.4	Diagnost		31		
			3.5.4.1	Variance Inflation Factor (VIF) Test	31		
			3.5.4.2	Heteroscedasticity and Serial Correlation Test	32		
CHAPTER 4	FINDINGS						
	4.0	Introduction			34		
	4.1	Results and Findings			37		
	4.2	Standard Error Adjustment Model			40		
	4.3	Research Hypothesis Testing			42		
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION						
	5.0	Conclusion					
	5.1	Recom	nmendation		45		
	REFERENCES APPENDICES				47 54		

ABSTRACT

This study is conducted to analyze the level of compliance on information

disclosure with respect to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard of listed

telecommunication companies in Malaysia. Telecommunication companies been chosen

in this study as nowadays telecommunication industry experienced higher competitive

advantage as to compare with other industry. Apart from that, telecommunication

companies have move forward and expand successfully. The independent variables are

company attributes such as size, profitability and debt equity. While, level of mandatory

information disclosure compliance with MFRS as the dependent variable. The

analyzation taking samples that consist of thirteen telecommunications companies and

the data was collected between 2011 until 2015.

Keywords: compliance, MFRS, mandatory information disclosure, Malaysia.